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Development Control Committee 15th January 2019 
 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

 18/00365/REG3 18 x new build dwellings including 4 x 1 bed 2 person flats, 4 x 2 
bed 4 person bungalows, 6 x 2 bed 4 person units and 4 x 3 bed 5 
person units with associated car and cycle parking and 
landscaping AT Cheltenham Road, Corby. 

1 Site Surroundings 

1.1 The site is situated on the southern side of Folkstone Drive and eastern side of Goodwood 
Close. It is currently a 0.49 Ha piece of grass land which has a rectangular shape and no 
specific restrictions on the site.  

1.2 It acts as a buffer between the existing Oakley Vale Housing Estate and the railway line. The 
tail end of street; Cheltenham Road is located on the western part of the site. The corner end of 
the site connects to an associated railway line structure and railway bridge.  

1.3 Oakley Vale Primary School, is sited north of the application site, which is just a little over 200 
metres away.  

1.4 There are currently Newts on the site which are a protected species. Sufficient mature trees 
are present along the boundary adjacent to the railway line.  

1.5 The site does not fall within a conservation area or under an article 4 Direction. Additionally, 
there are no listed building in the vicinity. It is sited as local green space within the Local Plan 
and has no other specific designation. 

2    Proposal 

2.1  This application seeks full planning permission for 18 dwellings consisting of: 

4 x 1 bed 2 person flats 

4 x 2 bed 4 person bungalows 

6 x 2 bed 4 person dwelling houses 

4 x 3 bed 5 person dwelling houses  

2.2  38 car parking spaces have been proposed in total. 2 parking spaces have been provided for 
dwellings with two or more bedrooms. The flats which only have one bedroom have been 
allocated with one space and 6 additional visitors spaces have been proposed.  

2.3 Corby Borough Council (being the applicant) have stated within the submission that these 
dwellings would be occupied by ex-military officers and their families and would work in 
partnership with Forces Convent Officer’s and Royal British Legion, to ensure occupancy.  

2.4 The scheme would be 100% affordable housing.  

2.5 This application was considered by Members at the meeting of Planning Committee held on 
30th October 2018. Members resolved to defer determination of the planning application in 
order for Members to have further details and information relating to: 

- Sustainable drainage 

- Concerns of access to railway equipment  

- A detailed swept path analysis with sufficient visibility splays for access into and out of 
the site.  

- Cycle storage 
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Members are referred to the relevant sections 12 and 13 of this report which have been 
addressed to overcome the out matters that were not present or fully addressed at the time of 
the previous committee.  

3 Planning History 

3.1 No relevant planning history.  

4 Policy Context 

Introduction  

4.1   Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Section 70(2) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 require that decisions are made in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

4.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018) 

4.3 The NPPF was published on 27 March 2012 and is a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications. It contains at paragraph 14, a ‘presumption in favour of 
sustainable development’. Annex 1 of the NPPF provides guidance on implementation of the 
NPPF. In summary, this states in paragraph 211, that policies in the development plan should 
not be considered out of date just because they were adopted prior to the publication of the 
NPPF. At paragraphs 214 and 215 guidance is given on the weight to be given to policies in 
the development plan. As the NPPF is now more than 12 months old paragraph 215 comes 
into effect. This states in part that ‘…due weight should be given to relevant policies in existing 
plans according to their degree of consistency with this framework (the closer the policies in 
the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given)’.  

4.4   Officers have reviewed the Core Strategy for consistency with the NPPF and consider there is 
no issue of significant conflict. As such, full weight can be given to these policies in the 
decision making process in accordance with paragraphs 211, and 215 of the NPPF.  

 Para 49 states: “Housing applications should be considered in the context of the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development. Relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be 
considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply of 
deliverable housing sites.” 

4.5 Para 56 states: “The government attaches great importance to the design of the built 
environment. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from good 
planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for people”.  

4.6   Other documents: 

 Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) – March 2015 Technical housing 
Standards – nationally described space standard 

4.7   North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) (2016) 

Policy 1: Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development  

Policy 3: Landscape Character 

Policy 4: Biodiversity and Geodiversity  

Policy 5: Water Environment, Resources and Flood Risk Management  

Policy 8: North Northamptonshire Place Shaping Principles 

Policy 9: Sustainable Buildings and allowable Solutions  

Policy 11: The Network of Urban and Rural Areas 

Policy 15: Well connected Towns, villages and Neighbourhoods 

Policy 25: Rural Economic Development and Diversification 

Policy 28: Housing Requirement and Strategic Opportunities 
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Policy 29: Distribution of new homes  

Policy 30: Housing Mix and Tenure 

5 Consultations 

5.1 The Council’s consultation met the minimum statutory requirements and those required by the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

5.2   A site notice was displayed and letters were sent to 145 adjoining addresses, Councillors, the 
Environment Agency, Environmental Health Officers, Network Rail, the Council’s Highways 
Officer were consulted during the course of the application.  

5.3   As site notice was displayed on 30th May 2018. Public Notice to Evening Standard was 
published on 24th May 2018. 145 neighbour letters were sent out during the public consultation 
and of this consultation 290 letters of objection were received from members of the public over 
the course of two rounds of public consultation. 1 letter of support has been provided from 
Amicus Trust. The first consultation was on 25th May 2018 and the second consultation was on 
28th August 2018 which was carried out as a result of having received revised drawings for a 
new vehicular access to the Railway Bridge and structure.  

Internal  

5.4 Sustainable Drainage: 

The flood team have stated that, whilst there are existing Water Authority surface water in the 
vicinity of sewer pipes it is unclear of their available capacity to accommodate discharge from 
the site which was proposed at 55.2 l/s. (This was determined from a 2004 FRA giving a rate of 
110.5 l/s minus a 57% betterment). However this discharge rate is in excess of the Corby 
Water Cycle Strategy of 2 l/s/ha. An alternative point of discharge, for the allowable quantity 
would mean that potentially a private sewer network, would need to be sought by the applicant 
who is required to obtain permission for use. 

A redesign of the drainage system using 2l/s as a discharge rate modelled with a design 
rainfall intensity of 50mm/hr and consideration of storm events from 15mins to 10080mins is 
now required and the applicant would need to seek advice from the Lead Local Flood 
Authority. 

5.5 Highways: 

 Previous Highway comments were: 

- Footways need to be 2 x 2m with a 1.25m kerb height 5.5m wide carriageway 

- Pedestrian visibility at private drives needs to be 2m x 2m (the applicant has shown the 
visibility splay to be 2.4m x 2.4m which is more that the set out standard) 

- No private trees within 2.5m of public highway  

- No trees on visibility splays  

- Vehicular tracking needs to be shown for all types of vehicles  

- No loose gravel to front of driveway of at least 5m  

- All other standard policies relating to parking numbers and layout.  

- Oakley Vale Primary School, 200 metres up the road, does not having a sufficient 
pavement width and requires improvements.  

Highways have now stated that as a result of revised drawings being submitted and 
emergency vehicles being able to have access these original concerns have now been 
resolved and Highways consider the development to now be acceptable. Where the block 
paving starts (which should be at the ramp) this has been considered to be picked up during 
the technical highway audit. Therefore there are no longer any objections.  
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With regard to the off-site footway widening at the school – this is an identified safety concern 
locally, and this site will be generating additional traffic passing the narrow footway (where 
school children congregate).  Highways have asked for the planners to assess as to whether 
or not it is reasonable for this site to either provide a contribution to the improvements and or 
widening the footpath.  

5.6  Environmental Health 

 The houses should be to a standard which is set out in the noise report, detailing all houses to 
be fully glazed with ventilation in order to reduce the noise levels from the railway. If complied 
with the submitted report there are no objections.  

 External  

 Members of the public  

5.7  The summary of the objectors concerns have been stated below: 

- Increase in noise, dust, pollution 

- Loss of privacy, overshadowing, and loss of light to current dwellings 

- No enough physical space between each dwelling and existing dwellings; 
overdevelopment  

- No housing survey to demonstrate the need for housing 

- Additional road traffic and already got expansions from other developers nearby 

- Parking issues, increase traffic and not enough parking spaces provided 

- Health and safety 

- Corby Borough Council have already stated they have met the quota for affordable 
housing so no need for more 

- The school is already over subscribed 

- There is already insufficient infrastructure to support the existing residents for medical, 
fire services, and police 

- Refuse vehicles will have difficulty in accessing the development due to the amount of 
space 

- Sewers will need access through private gardens, which would mean disruption 

- Visual and environmental impact as the land is heavily used for dog walkers 

- Wildlife impact, this includes newts and other protected species 

- The LPA has not contacted Network Rail 

- Against Planning Policy 

- Character of a Conservation Area  

- Object to design and appearance, visual amenity and greenfield site  

- Stress for ex arm forces being close to the railway line 

- Site visit should be done 

- Voiced on social media 

- Why was the school not consulted or certain streets? 

- Why these dwellings were not included into the larger schemes previously approved 

- Disruption of bushes and fences of existing house 

- Decrease in water pressure 

- Flooding issues 

5.8    Summary for the letter of support:  
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- Amicus Trust is a registered charity for single people with a history of homelessness and 
supporting needs, this includes support for Veterans who have mental health issues or 
are homeless. We welcome the scheme so that we can help support the families.  

5.9 Response to neighbour objection letters: 

 Any comments that have not been addressed in this section have been addressed in the main 
body of the report.  

- In terms of the oversubscribed existing school, the applicant is minded to enter into a 
legal agreement/planning condition, to help accommodate the increase in footfall of 
pupils which could result from the proposed development.  

- The S106 agreement/planning condition would help to ensure that local facilities for 
communities has been finically been contributed for service provisions which can locally 
be met.  

- A site visit was carried out by Planning Officers on 15th November 2018.  

- All consultation took place in accordance with the Development Management 
Procedural Order which relates to notifying adjoining properties and a site notice was 
placed up during the application process.  

- Water pressure to existing houses is not a material planning consideration. 

- Those suffering from stress or other related issues, will be examined and determined 
according to their suitability for that area by the applicants, this has been stated within 
the supporting document provided for Veterans Project provided as means of support for 
ex-military officers and their families.  

5.10  Member of Parliament: 

 The local MP has commented on the proposal on the 18th September 2018 relating to road 
infrastructure, traffic, capacity to local services, wildlife, flood risk and proximity to the railway 
line.  

5.11  Response to the MP’s comments: 

 Based on the concerns that the MP has raised, the pressures on local services can be 
mitigated by ensuring financial contributions are provided to enhance and accommodate the 
local services. The wildlife/bio-diversity concerns have been addressed in sections 4.3.4 and 
section 14 of this report. Highways do not raise concerns over the additional footfall and traffic 
from the proposal. The concerns relate to widening the off-site pavement for engineering 
works and road improvements, will be highlighted to the applicant as an informative as its 
status of repair does not relate to the parameters of the proposed site. The flood risk details 
have been outlined within the SuDs sections 4.3.2, 13.3 and Conditions 7 and 8 which cover 
further details to be submitted. Environmental Health have assessed the noise levels near the 
railway line and have suggested that whilst the development is near the line the levels are still 
under the standards, this element has been covered in sections 4.3.1, 10.4 and 10.6 of this 
report.  

5.12  Environmental Agency  

 No objection raised subject to a condition which states: No building works which compromise 
the erection of a building required to be served by water services shall be undertaken in 
connection with any phase of the development herby permitted until full details of a scheme 
including phasing, for the provision of mains foul sewage infrastructure on and off site has 
been submitted until the works have been carried out in accordance with the approved 
scheme.  

Reason:  To prevent flooding, pollution and detriment to public amenity through provisions of 
suitable water infrastructure. In accordance with Policy.  
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5.13 Biodiversity and ecology: 

 Ecologists have no objections however, a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan 
(LEMP) for retained and created habitats should be conditioned. A Tree Protection Plan 
should also be conditioned as recommended by the applicant. Finally, biodiversity 
enhancements should be provided in the form of landscape plantings which provide food 
sources for wildlife, deadwood piles for harbourage and nesting opportunities (whether integral 
to the buildings or externally mounted) for birds and bats.  

Reptiles also a potential issues on this site due to the existing habitat. However measures 
which will be required under the great-crested newt licence will adequately mitigate reptiles as 
well and therefore nothing further is needed in this respect. 

The key biodiversity issue for this site is the likelihood of great crested newts, given their 
confirmed presence in nearby ponds, the ecology report confirms that the works would need to 
take place under a licence. Therefore a specific condition ensuring that a licence is provided to 
Natural England, and a written statement is provided to them.  

5.14 Education:  

 This development would generate approximately the following:   

- 4 Nursery/pre school pupils 

- 3 Primary school pupils 

- 2 Secondary school and sixth form pupils based on the housing mix provided.  

 For early years provision there is not enough evidence on the current capacity, therefore a 
S106 obligation (or a planning condition) can not be imposed. However the Department for 
Education (DfE) cost multipliers is set out below:  

Size of dwelling 1 Bed 2 bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed 

Cost per unit £0 £3,724 £3,972 £4,220 

 The proposed development would use catchment schools, Oakley Vale Primary School or 
Corby Primary School. The capacity is currently 100% full. There is an oversubscription, 
therefore would not be a sufficient capacity to serve this development, in order for the children 
from the scheme be accommodated in the school, the following cost multiplier will need to 
used and secured via a S106 agreement:  

Size of dwelling 1 Bed 2 bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed 

Cost per unit  £0 £1,614 £3,972 £4,592 

 Total: £32,028 

 Based on the cost multiplier model, it is anticipated that a secondary school contribution of 
£30,100 would be required. A specific/scheme shall be identified by the County Council prior to 
a S106 Agreement/planning condition being entered into.  

 Fire Hydrant 

 New developments need fire hydrants in order for fires, if they should occur, would need to be 
managed. An assessment of the site will need to be undertaken by the Water Officer of 
Northants Fire and Rescue Service in order to establish how many are required; however, it 
was assumed this development will need 1 x fire hydrants to be installed at a cost of £892 per 
hydrant.  

 The details of the hydrant would need to be conditioned.  
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 Libraries   

 For extending and improvements to library facilities the County Council has developed a 
Library Strategy to 2021, which examines growth and improvements. The County Council has 
adopted the National Library Tariff formula produced by the Museums Libraries Archives 
Council (MLA). This includes: 

- A minimum standard of 30 sq. metres of new library space per 1,000 population 

- A construction and initial equipment cost on a per sq. metres basis (adjusted to reflect 
Northamptonshire building costs), based on BCIS building costs for public libraries.  

 Local planning and library authorities are recommended to adopt a minimum tariff of £90 per 
person in new housing. This is adjusted for Northamptonshire to £88 per person, based on 
BCIS building costs. Further information on these calculations can be found in the County 
Council’s Planning Obligations Framework and Guidance Document 2015.  

 The following outlines the cost per dwelling type based on the expected numbers of residents 
of each type of unit:  

Size of dwelling 1 Bed 2 bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed 

Cost per unit  £109 £176 £239 £270 

 Based on the proposed scheme, £3,152 is therefore required.  

 Broadband  

 The Northamptonshire vision is for the county to be at the leading edge of the global digital 
economy. This requires new developments (both housing and commercial) to be directly 
served by high quality fibre networks. BT and Virgin have portals to help achieve the tools 
required for a fast service. This advice can be included as an informative to the applicant.  

5.15 Housing: 

 The Housing Department have stated that it would be in line with the growth ambitions for the 
borough by improving housing stock. This application would help to maintain and supply 
specific deliverables and maintain the 5 year land supply. The range and mix provided is 
welcome to the Borough. The application is supported.  

All 18 units will be for ex-services and they will be offered through the housing register, not on 
the open market. Working in partnership with the Forces Covenant Officer and ex services 
personnel. Also having the support from British Legion, has been a plus.  

5.16 Network Rail:  

 No objections as a result of the revised drawings demonstrating access to the railway bridge 
and structure. All surface water fowl water is away from the railway lines. Any works with the 
use of cranes/plant machinery must not fall within 3m of the nearest railway line. A method 
statement should be submitted to Network rail for approval, as a result of safety.  

 Once planning permission is granted at least 6 weeks prior to works commencing on site, the 
Asset Protection Project Manager (OPE) must be contacted, to outline all excavation, drainage 
methods etc.  Additionally if Vibro-impact machines to be used they would need to be 
approved. Sound proofing must be carried out.  

 The applicant must not remove the existing boundary fence as it is a legislation requirement for 
Network rail to follow.  

Where trees/shrubs are to be planted adjacent to the railway boundary these shrubs should be 
positioned at a minimum distance greater than their predicted mature height from the 
boundary. We would wish to be involved in the approval of any landscaping scheme adjacent 
to the railway.  
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Lists of trees that are permitted and those that are not permitted are provided below and these 
should be added to any tree planting conditions: 

Acceptable:  

Birch (Betula), Crab Apple (Malus Sylvestris), Field Maple (Acer Campestre), Bird Cherry 
(Prunus Padus), Wild Pear (Pyrs Communis), Fir Trees – Pines (Pinus), Hawthorne 
(Cretaegus), Mountain Ash – Whitebeams (Sorbus), False Acacia (Robinia), Willow Shrubs 
(Shrubby Salix), Thuja Plicatat “Zebrina”.  

Not Acceptable: 

Acer (Acer pseudoplantanus), Aspen – Poplar (Populus), Small-leaved Lime (Tilia Cordata), 
Sycamore – Norway Maple (Acer), Horse Chestnut (Aesculus Hippocastanum), Sweet 
Chestnut (Castanea Sativa), Ash (Fraxinus excelsior), Black poplar (Populus nigra var, 
betulifolia), Lombardy Poplar (Populus nigra var, italica), Large-leaved lime (Tilia platyphyllos), 
Common line (Tilia x europea).  

6 Planning considerations / Officers Assessment  

 Key determining issues and considerations   

a) Principle of development  

b) Housing Type   

c) Design and Character  

c) Residential amenity   

e) Proposed standard of residential accommodation  

f) Highways And Right of Way  

h) Flood Risk  

I) Ecology and biodiversity 

j) Affordable housing  

7 Principle of development  

7.1 The site is currently an open space grass land, which is unused. There is no adopted planning 
policies within the Local Plan, that protect these types of land areas. As this is a gated off piece 
of land, it is not a space which would not be used by members of the public.  

7.2 Housing is a priority for all boroughs with the need for family housing, singles and couples as 
defined in the joint Core Strategy (2016). 

7.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out in paragraph 14 a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. In terms of decision-making, the document states that 
where a development accords with a local plan, applications should be approved without 
delay. Where a plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out of date, permission should be 
granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits or specific policies in the Framework indicate development should be 
restricted.  

7.4 In light of the above, Officers recognise that housing is a priority use in the borough and infill 
sites are a sustainable use of land to help meet housing targets. The principle of infill 
development is generally supported by the Council where the loss of the unused open space in 
this case is justified. However, the details of the application must also be acceptable for 
example, positive contribution to the area, character, proportions and spacing of existing uses 
and buildings, avoiding the result in loss of residential amenity. In addition to this, Officers will 
have regard to the design, standard of accommodation, sustainability and highways / transport 
impacts of the proposal, which will be fully considered in the relevant sections of this report.  
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8 Housing type 

 8.1 The proposal is for 18 units, which is above the threshold of 15 dwellings which would mean 
that the Local Planning Authority would need to seek affordable housing at a percentage set 
out under the SHMA toolkit. The applicant has proposed 100% affordable housing which 
would be considered acceptable and therefore there are no objections as such.  

 8.2 Additionally Policy 30 of the Joint Core Strategy (2016) states that housing development 
schemes should provide a mix of dwelling sizes and tenures to cater for current and forecast 
accommodations.  

 8.3 The applicant has provided flats for couples / individuals, and various dwellings from two 
storey semi-detached houses and single storey bungalows which would accommodate the 
elderly.  

 8.4 As a result of the good range and mix coupled with affordable housing, there are no objections 
as the scheme complies with Policy 30 of the Joint Core Strategy (2016).  

9 Design and Character    

9.1 The NPPF (para. 57) also states that it is important to plan positively for the achievement of 
high quality and inclusive design for all development, including individual buildings, public and 
private space and wider area development schemes.  Joint Core Strategy (2016) states that, 
proposal should respond to the site’s immediate and wider context and local character to 
create new streets, spaces and buildings which draw on the best of that local character without 
stifling innovation, responding to the local topography and the overall form, character and 
landscape settlement and the creative use of the public realm through the use of measures 
such as incidental play space, bespoke street furniture and memorable features.  

9.2  The application site fronts the tail end of Cheltenham Road, where the topography of the land 
drops towards the eastern end of the site and is higher near the western side near the railway 
structure and railway bridge. The existing housing development on Cheltenham Road 
currently has various orientations and setbacks from the front highway, therefore there is no 
stringent building line.   

9.3 The proposed development is a mix of single and two storey properties, which would form a 
similar scale, height and appearance as the properties sited within the Oakley Vale Housing 
Estate.  

9.4 With regards to the elevational treatment, the use of facing red brickwork and grey concrete 
tiles is considered acceptable. The details are similar to the existing character and appearance 
of the area, any further details of materials can be secured by condition to ensure the scheme 
is of high quality.  

9.5 The scheme also includes solar panels to the rear of the properties. As they are sited at the 
rear there are no visual concerns. 

9.6 The overall design and details of the properties are considered acceptable as the materials, 
layout and proportions are tied in with the existing character and appearance of the area. A 
landscaping plan is recommended as a condition. An informative to the applicant listing the 
approved Trees (by Network Rail) would be included with any approval.  

9.7 Officers therefore support the proposed design.   

10 Residential amenity  

10.1   Policy 8 of the Joint Core Strategy (2016) states that developments should ensure that it 
protects neighbouring amenity and amenity of future occupiers of the development.  

 Noise  

10.2 Officers carried out a site visit on 15th November 2018, to assess the impact the scheme would 
have on existing residential properties.  
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10.3 With the frequency of trains going through the railway line to the rear of the site, the proposed 
dwellings would create a buffer and reduce existing noise levels to the existing dwelling 
houses situated to the north east of the site.  

10.4 The report assessed by the Environmental Health team was that the results showed ambient 
noise levels at the site during day time and night time periods. The noise can be mitigated by 
ventilation and glazing for sufficient sound attenuation. Additionally, the levels would not be 
much different to the existing residential dwellings due to the siting of them. Officers have 
taken a view that the noise would be of similar exposure to the existing houses and therefore 
there are no concerns.  

 Neighbouring impact  

10.5 The rear of the application site would have south and east facing gardens.  Whilst there is not 
a sunlight/daylight study submitted as part of the application, in terms of assessment, there is 
sufficient separating distances from the proposed dwellings to the existing neighbouring 
dwellings. A minimum distance of 17 metres to the nearest existing dwelling has been 
measured, however most of the site is approximately over 25 metres distance to the nearest 
existing dwelling. As the site is buffered by the new road and side road access to the railway 
bridge, harm to the existing neighbours amenity would not be harmed to the detriment that 
would warrant a refusal as a by reason of overshadowing, loss of privacy, loss of 
daylight/sunlight, outlook or a sense of enclosure.  

10.6 Any noise and disturbance that relate to construction of the proposed development, it is 
recommended to be secured via a condition (under a construction management plan) so that it 
would help to ensure no harm to neighbours amenity occurs, in terms of noise, waste, 
pollution, dust and other potential disruptions/hazards.  

11 Proposed standards of residential accommodation  

11.1 The proposed standard of living accommodation for each of the unit types has been set out 
below: 

Dwelling type  Proposed GIA (m2) and 
internal standards  

Standards set out 
nationally by the 
space standards 

Meets the standard /does not 
meet the standard  

A – 1b2p (Flat GF)  51.2 50 Yes 

A – 1b2p Flat (FF) 57.3 50 Yes 

B – 2b4p House 79 70 Yes 

C – 3b5p House 93 86 Yes 

D – 2b4p Bungalow 70 70 Yes 

D1 – 2b4p Bungalow 70 70 Yes 

D2 – 2b4p Bungalow  70.6 70 Yes 

 

11.2 The national space standards states that the minimum standards should be 11.5m2 for a 
double bedroom and 7.5m2 for a single bedroom. 2.15m wide as a minimum, in order for 
occupiers not to feel cramped by the space.  

11.3 The minimum standards have been met for internal areas of space, with outdoor garden area 
space.  

11.4 Whilst there is enough garden space to meet the national requirements, in future it may not be 
enough to accommodate the new occupier’s exercising their Permitted Development rights. In 
order to ensure neighbours do not experience harm to residential amenities, a condition 
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removing Permitted Development rights will be attached to ensure that the Local Planning 
Authority can ensure this does not occur.  

12 Highways And Right of Way 

12.1 The original comments made by highways were as follows: 

- Footways need to be 2 x 2m with a 1.25m kerb height 5.5m wide carriageway 

- Pedestrian visibility at private drives needs to be 2m x 2m (the applicant has shown the 
visibility splay to be 2.4m x 2.4m which is more that the set out standard) 

- No private trees within 2.5m of public highway  

- No trees on visibility splays  

- Vehicular tracking needs to be shown for all types of vehicles  

- No loose gravel to front of driveway of at least 5m  

- All other standard policies relating to parking numbers and layout.  

- Oakley Vale Primary School, 200 metres up the road, does not having a sufficient 
pavement width and requires improvements.  

12.2 Revised details from the applicant have come forward since then which include the 
continuation of widening the pavement on Cheltenham Road (adjoining the site boundary) as 
oppose to reducing the width and losing the pavement altogether. Due to this change has 
resulted to re-positioning the visitors car parking bays and the loss of one car space.  The 
widening of the pavement has been supported by the Highways Department from the revised 
drawings submitted, and 38 spaces are acceptable.  

12.3 The concerns relating to pedestrian visibility has been addressed by ensuring that there would 
be 2.4m x 2.4m splay for private drives. Trees have been removed from areas that form part of 
the visibility splay area.  

12.4 The applicant has clearly demonstrated how heavy vehicles such as refuse vehicles would be 
able to manoeuvre (safely) in and out of the site. A track drawing demonstrating how this would 
be safely carried out has been submitted and been considered acceptable by Highways.  

12.5 Highways Officers have confirmed that the standard road proposed would accommodate 
emergency access vehicles and as a result there are no objections to this.   

12.6 The details of the cycle racks sited at the rear of the flats, have been proposed to be secure 
and covered. The cycles can be taken out of the rack without disruption to the access door 
which is therefore acceptable as these details comply with Policy 8 of the Joint Core Strategy 
(2016).   

12.7 A landscaping condition would be able to ensure that all details for soft and hard surfacing are 
put forward for further details ensuring there are no loose gravel area near the highway.  

12.8 The parking standards have been assessed against the general standing advice for parking, 
which states up to 3 bed dwellings – 2 x spaces per unit, 4+ bed dwellings – 3+ spaces per unit 
(excluding garages).  

12.9 The applicant has provided two off street car parking spaces for every house/bungalow. Each 
flat has been provided with 1 off street space, in total providing 4 spaces.  6 spaces have 
been allocated for visitors. The proposed car parking spaces meets the general standing 
advice for parking, therefore there are no objections for this element of the scheme.  

12.10 With regard to the off-site footway widening near the school – this was identified as a safety 
concern locally and due to this site adding additional traffic passing the narrow footway (where 
school children congregate), highways engineers stated that planners would need to consider 
whether or not it would be reasonable for this site to either provide the widening, or contribute 
towards it. 



 
 

12 
108 

12.11 Officers have assessed this consultation comment against the 6 tests of planning conditions. 
These are as follows: 

12.12 1. Necessary; 2. Relevant to planning; 3. Relevant to the development to be permitted; 4. 
Enforceable; 5. Precise and; 6. Reasonable in all other respects. 

12.13 Out of the 6 tests 3 do not meet the requirement, in that number 2. The request is not relevant 
to the development as a result of its scale. 5. It is not precise in terms of cost and details of 
works and 6. It is not reasonable in all other respects. For this reason Officers have taken a 
view that the comments made for seeking contributions for pavement widening near the school 
is not supported in this instance.  

12.14 Whilst Officers appreciate the details of the work are required; to ensure pedestrian and 
highway safety, (as there is a requirement for improvements), an informative with any planning 
permission can be included to ensure that the Highways Team are contacted before works to 
the road surfaces on Cheltenham Road are carried out.  

13 Flood Risk  

13.1  Whilst there are existing Water Authority surface water in the vicinity in terms of sewer pipes it 
is unclear of their available capacity to accommodate discharge from the site which was 
proposed at 55.2 l/s. (This was determined from a 2004 FRA giving a rate of 110.5 l/s minus a 
57% betterment). However this discharge rate is in excess of the Corby Water Cycle Strategy 
of 2 l/s/ha. An alternative point of discharge, a private sewer network, was sought by the 
applicant who is required to obtain permission for use. 

13.2 A redesign of the drainage system using 2l/s as a discharge rate modelled with a design 
rainfall intensity of 50mm/hr and consideration of storm events from 15mins to 10080mins had 
been sought and has been received, where the applicant has sought advice from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA). The applicant has shown revisions which include connections to 
a private sewer pipe (owned by Corby Borough Council) as a potential connection to meet the 
discharge rate and the event of any possible storm during winter and summer periods of up to 
15min to 10080mins duration.  

13.3 The flood department does not raise any objection to the proposed connection as the applicant 
has demonstrated that the drainage strategy now not only meets the discharge rate of 2L per 
second per hectare, but also has the capacity to deal with storms in any event during winter 
and summer months.  

14 Ecology/Biodiversity 

14.1 The Ecology report submitted to the Council states that various notable and protected species 
were found near the site which included, Badger (found in 2006), Otter (found in 1998), Water 
vole (found in 2000), Common Lizard (found in 2002), north west of the site Great Crested 
newt (were found in 2013).   

14.2  The report justifies the safeguarding of the protected species, to an off-site existing 
landscaped area of land and outside of the nesting season (March-August inclusive). As a 
result there were no objections raised by Northampton County Council as measures would be 
taken to avoid the loss of those protected species.  Officers therefore have no objections to 
this.   

15  Additional information submitted since the previous committee 

15.1  Following the Committee meeting, the applicant has submitted sustainable drainage details to 
overcome concerns made by Sustainable Drainage.  

15.2 Additionally a swept path analysis for various types of vehicular access manoeuvring into and 
out of the site and clear vehicular and pedestrian access to the Railway Bridge and structure 
have been submitted. Cycle stand details have also been submitted for the flats.  Car parking 
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allocation spaces and visitor bays have now been clearly annotated between the flats and 
dwelling houses.  

15.3 Additionally since the previous committee, the semi-detached bungalow house type has been 
revised from 68.9 sqm to 70.6 sqm to meet the minimum national space standards for overall 
dwelling size.  

15.4 As a result of the minor change, Officers took a view that if this change was submitted under a 
non-material amendment application in the future, this would be considered acceptable. Since 
non material amendment applications do not require a public consultation and the 
amendments were considered positive alterations of the scheme a re-consultation for this 
revision was not carried out.  

16   5 Year Housing Land Supply  

16.1 NPPF aims to deliver a significant boost the choice and number of new homes delivered. 
Paragraph 49 requires that local planning authorities provide a 5 year supply o delivery of 
homes, linked to the Council’s objectively assessed housing need. 

16.2 It is considered that the proposal would make a contribution to the Housing Supply or 
deliverable homes, linked to each Council’s Housing Need.    

17   Affordable housing 

a. Policy 30 of the Joint Core Strategy (2016) states that for Growth towns and markets any 
proposed private developments above 15 or more dwellings would require provisions of 
affordable housing at a rate of up to 30%. 

b. The applicant has proposed 100% affordable housing which meets the requirements of 
Policy 30 of the Joint Core Strategy (2016). This is considered acceptable.  

18    Procedures for Local Authority applicants  

18.1  Under the Town and Country Planning Regulations 1992 Regulation 3 (as amended), permits 
a local authority to make an application to itself for planning permission to develop land within 
its area and to then also determine the application. In this case, the planning application has 
been developed and submitted by the Housing Unit within the Council.  

18.2  The submission of the application by the local authority has another legal implication. 
Whereas, most applications of the scale described here would be accompanied by, or subject 
to, the completion of a s106 agreement, the local planning authority does not have the legal 
locus to enter in a legal agreement (such as a s106 agreement) with itself. Therefore, in order 
to secure safeguards, comply with adopted planning policies, achieve mitigation and maximise 
‘planning gain’ for the redevelopment of the site, an alternative mechanism is required. 

In this case, the revised strategy for securing these points has a number of strands: 

1. Rather than financial contributions being secured through a legal agreement, they are 
reported here, through the Development Control Committee Report – a public document of 
record. The Housing Unit will be required, as the applicant, to allocated funding to the 
relevant stated departments to be spent on the required infrastructure improvements. 

2. Rather than including detailed obligations within a s106 agreement, conditions are 
recommended wherever these meet the required legal tests set out within the Planning 
Policy Guidance and Regulation 122 of the Community and Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2011 (as amended). 

3. A ‘shadow’ s106 will be drafted to formally sit alongside the decision notice on the 
application, if planning permission were granted. The ‘shadow’ s106 would have 3 
purposes:  

1)  to provide definitions that relate to planning conditions;  
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2)  as a detailed informative on the obligations of the application in the exercise of 
conditions of development and;  

3) in the event that the land was sold following the grant of planning permission to 
someone with the legal locus to enter into a legal agreement, they would be legally 
bound (by way of a condition – see point 4) to enter into the legal agreement with the 
local authority. 

4. It is recommended that the decision notice is split in two parts in a format similar to the 
conditions at the end of this report i.e. conditions marked with a single asterix (*) are conditions 
that will always be binding through the decision notice and conditions marked with a double 
asterix (**) includes conditions that would be replaced by a legal agreement, were the land 
owner to have the legal locus to enter into the legal agreement. Condition 21 specifically refers 
to this approach. Though the model for development is not entirely identical to other London 
authorities, a similar approach has been adopted in London Borough of Camden for the 
determination of Regulation 3 applications that might normally have s106 agreements without 
legal challenge. It is considered an appropriate approach in this instance and officers 
recommend that it is adopted, in order to ensure the maximum planning gain is secured.  

19   Planning Obligations  

 S106 contributions / Planning Conditions: 

 This element whilst has been agreed between the Local Planning Authority and the Local 
Housing Authority, therefore paragraph 18.2 (3) mentioned above would only become valid if 
and when the Local Authority decide to sell the site making the new owner liable to sign into a 
S106 agreement/planning conditions marked with (**). These double asterix conditions would 
then need to be complied with by the new owner of the site and the single asterix will always be 
binding through the decision notice.     

  Recommendation:  

20.1 The revised proposed details submitted subject to the completion of a ‘shadow’ S106  
Agreement to secure the obligations as set out above in this report, the scheme be authorised 
to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions as set out below.  

      Conditions: 

3 Years* 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration 
of three years beginning with the date of the decision notice.  

Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 Approved drawings*  

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans: 

      FW1543-H-800 (Revised vehicular Tracking Exercise); 41232 001N (Site layout Plan); 41232 
004B (Revised House Type AA); 41232 005A (Revised House Type BB); 41232 006B 
(Revised House Type CC); 41232 007A (Revised House Type DD1); 41232 012B (Revised 
Streetscenes); 41232 013F (Planning Site Layout); 41232 014D (Materials Distribution Plan); 
41232 015D (Boundary Plan); 41232 016B (Revised Site Location Plan); 41232 021A 
(Revised House Type D2D2 Pair); 41232 022 (Revised House Type BBB); 41232 023 
(Revised Bike Store); 41232 024D (Site Layout Allocated Parking); Received: 15th November 
2018; Noise Assessment Report Prepared By; Blue Tree Acoustics, (Dated 17th April 2018); 
Design & Access Statement Prepared By: Rg+P Ltd (Dated April 2018); Ecological Appraisal 
Prepared By fpcr (Dated March 2018); Received 9th May 2018; Drainage Strategy Appendix 1, 
A and H Prepared By; Farrow Walsh Consulting Ltd, (Dated November 2018) Received 26th 
November 2018; Drawing number 106 Rev E Received 26th November 2018.          
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 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 Construction Management Plan* 

3.  That development shall not commence until a construction methodology has been submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The construction methodology shall 
contain:  

a.  Arrangements for wheel cleaning;  

b. Arrangements for the storage of materials;  

c.  Hours of work;  

d.  Arrangements for the securing of the site during construction;  

e.  The arrangement for the parking of contractors' vehicles clear of the highway;  

f.  The siting and design of any ancillary structures;  

g.  Arrangements for the loading and unloading of plant and materials;  

h. Scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction 
works;  

i.  Enclosure hoarding details;  

j.  Measures that will be taken to control dust, noise and other environmental impacts of the 
development in accordance with 'London Best Practice Guidance: The control of dust 
and emission from construction and demolition'.  

k.  Where development affects the railway, and or vibro-impact machinery is to be used 
consultation with the Assets Protection Project Manager at Network Rail should be 
approved in writing and submitted to the Local planning Authority for approval.  

 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved construction 
methodology unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: In the interests of safe operation of the highway in the lead into development both 
during the demolition and construction phase of the development.  

 PRE COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: This is a pre-commencement condition as the site 
maybe exposed to contamination and this would need to be mitigated initially, to ensure all 
materials are exposed off correctly. In order to ensure highway and pedestrian safety is carried 
out appropriately and neighbouring properties on Cheltenham Road are not impacted in a 
negative way, by reason of noise, waste on the roads, details relating to hours of work, 
cleaning and all other details under this condition have been requested under a 
pre-commencement condition.  

 Contamination*   

4. Prior to the commencement of building works, a scheme to deal with the risks associated with 
contamination of the site shall be submitted to in writing, to the local planning authority for 
approval. That scheme shall include all of the following elements unless specifically excluded, 
in writing, by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall then proceed in strict 
accordance with the measures approved.  

a. A desk study identifying: all previous uses; potential contaminants associated with those 
uses; a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors; 
potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site;  

b. Site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for an assessment of the 
risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site;  

c. The results of the site investigation and risk assessment (2) and a method statement 
based on those results giving full details of the remediation measures required and how 
they are to be undertaken and  



 
 

16 
108 

d. A verification report on completion of the works set out in (3) confirming the remediation 
measures that have been undertaken in accordance with the method statement and 
setting out measures for maintenance, further monitoring and reporting. Any changes to 
these agreed elements require the express consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: In order to ensure that the development does not pose an unacceptable risk to the 
quality of the groundwater. This will ensure the development is in accordance with Policies 6 
and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

PRE COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: This is a pre-commencement condition as the site 
maybe exposed to contamination and this would need to be mitigated initially, to ensure all 
materials are exposed off correctly and what the remediation strategy would be and how it 
would be solved appropriately without cause harm to neighbouring occupiers.  

 Piling* 

5. No piling shall take place until a piling method statement (detailing the depth and type of piling 
to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried out, including 
measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface sewerage 
infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval in writing. Any decision by the local planning authority will be made in 
consultation with Anglian Water. Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms 
of the approved piling method statement.  

Reason: The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground sewerage utility 
infrastructure. Piling has the potential to impact on local underground sewerage 
utility infrastructure. This will ensure the development is in accordance with Policies 
6 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

PRE COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: This is a pre-commencement condition would avoid 
any hazards relating to underground infrastructure for existing utility.        

 Crane lifting management plan* 

6.  Prior to the erection or dismantling of any cranes and other lifting equipment required during 
the construction of the development, details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include a crane /lifting management plan 
including crane base design (and certification), Risk Assessment and Method Statement for 
siting, erection, lifting arrangements, operational procedure (including any radio 
communications), jacking up and/or, de-rigging in addition to plans for elevation, loads, radius, 
slew restrictions and collapse radius. No cranes shall be erected or dismantled until Network 
Rail’s approval has been obtained in writing. Once this has been approved by Network Rail 
this would need to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. The development shall only 
commence in accordance with any written approval.   

Reason: To ensure that the lifting operations are carried out safely in compliance with BSI 
standards, and to prevent anything falling on to the adjacent railway, compromising 
the safety of the railway in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 

PRE COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: This is a pre-commencement condition as the site 
would need to ensure safety to the railway line and it proximity, any potential risks for the use 
of machinery and its arrangements.  

 Sustainable Drainage Strategy (SuDs)* 

7.  a) Before any above ground works commence full details of the surface water drainage 
scheme for the site, based on the approved Flood Risk Assessment are to be submitted to 
the local planning authority for approval in writing. The scheme shall subsequently be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is 
completed.  
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The scheme shall include details (i.e. designs, diameters, invert and cover levels, gradients, 
dimensions and so on) of all elements of the proposed drainage system, to include pipes, 
inspection chambers, outfalls/inlets and attenuation structures (if required). Details of the 
drainage system are to be accompanied by full and appropriately cross-referenced supporting 
calculations. 

b) Before any above ground works commence a detailed scheme for the ownership and 
maintenance for every element of the surface water drainage system proposed on the site 
is to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
maintenance plan shall be carried out in full thereafter. 

Details are required of which organisation or body will be the main maintaining body where the 
area is multifunctional (e.g. open space play areas containing SuDS) with evidence that the 
organisation/body has agreed to such adoption. 

The scheme shall include, a maintenance schedule setting out which assets need to be 
maintained, at what intervals and what method is to be used. 

A site plan including access points, maintenance access easements and outfalls. 

Maintenance operational areas to be identified and shown on the plans, to ensure there is 
room to gain access to the asset, maintain it with appropriate plant and then handle any 
arisings generated from the site.  

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding, both on and off site, by ensuring the 
provision of a satisfactory means of surface water attenuation and disposal is 
incorporated into the design and the build and that the principles of sustainable 
drainage are incorporated into this proposal and maintained for the lifetime of the 
proposal in accordance with Policies 8 and 5 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 

PRE COMMENCEMENT CONDITION: This is a pre-commencement condition as the site 
would need to ensure surface water, drainage and disposal is incorporated into the scheme 
without being of concern at a later date.  

SuDS Completion and Maintenance* 

8.  Prior to occupation of the development, a Verification Report demonstrating that the approved 
drainage/SuDS measures have been fully implemented shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing. This report must include:  

a. As built drawings of the sustainable drainage systems;  

b. Level surveys of completed works;  

c. Photographs of the completed sustainable drainage systems;  

d.  Any relevant certificates from manufacturers/ suppliers of any drainage features;  

e.  A confirmation statement of the above signed by a chartered engineer.  

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding, both on and off site, by ensuring the 
provision of a satisfactory means of surface water attenuation and disposal and that 
the principles of sustainable drainage are incorporated into this proposal and 
maintained for the lifetime of the proposal in accordance with Policies 5 and 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 Sample and Materials*  

9.  Prior to the commencement of building works above ground, a sample panel and a schedule of 
materials to be used in all external elevations including walls, solar panels, doors, windows 
front entrances and balconies within the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval before any building work commences and this 
condition shall apply notwithstanding any indications as to these matters which have been 
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given in the application. The development shall thereafter be carried out solely in accordance 
with the approved details.  

Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 Surfacing Materials* 

10. Prior to the completion of the external building works, details and design of the surfacing 
materials to be used within the development including footpaths, shared surfaces, access 
roads, parking areas, road markings and all other hard surfacing shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The surfacing shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved detail before the development is occupied or use commences.  

Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory.  in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 Landscape and Ecological Management Plans (LEMPs)* 

11.  A landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval in writing prior to occupation of the development.  

 The content of the LEMP shall include the following:  

a) Description and evaluation of features to be managed  

b) Ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management  

c) Aims and objectives of management  

d) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives  

e) Prescriptions for management actions  

f) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being rolled 
forward over a five-year period)  

g) Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan  

h) Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures.  

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the 
long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the management 
body/ies responsible for its delivery. The plan shall also set out (where the results from 
monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives of the LEMP are not being met) how 
contingencies and/or remedial action will be identified, agreed and implemented so that the 
development still delivers the fully functioning biodiversity objectives of the originally approved 
scheme. The approved plan will be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure that the development makes a contribution towards a net gain in 
biodiversity across the plan period, in accordance with Policy 4 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

Protected Species* 

12.   The following works outlined within the Ecological Appraisal Carried Out By FPCR (Dated 
March 2018) states the specific development would likely to cause harm to particular protected 
species found on site which would be placed off-site, shall not in any circumstances 
commence until the local planning authority has been provided with either:  

a) A licence issued by Natural England pursuant to Regulation 53 of The Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 authorising the specified activity/development to 
go ahead; or 

b) A statement in writing from Natural England to the effect that it does not consider that the 
specified activity/development will require a licence. 
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Reason: To ensure that the development makes a contribution towards a net gain in 
biodiversity across the plan period, in accordance with Policy 4 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 Tree Protection Plan* 

13.   No work of any kind shall take place on the site until the protective fence(s) has (have) been 
erected around the retained trees along the site boundary(s). The Local Planning Authority 
shall be given not less than two weeks prior written notice by the developer of the 
commencement of works on the site in order that the Council may verify in writing that the 
approved tree protection measures are in place when the work commences. The approved 
fence(s) shall be in place before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the 
site for the purposes of the development and shall be maintained until all equipment, 
machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site. Within the fenced area(s) 
there shall be no scaffolding, no stockpiling of any materials or soil, no machinery or other 
equipment parked or operated, no traffic over the root system, no changes to the soil level, no 
excavation of trenches, no site huts, no fires lit, no dumping of toxic chemicals and no retained 
trees shall be used for winching purposes. If any retained tree is removed, uprooted or 
destroyed or dies, another tree shall be planted at the same place and that tree shall be of 
such size and species, and shall be planted at such time, as may be specified in writing by the 
council.  

Reason: To protect the retained trees from damage during construction, including all ground 
works and works that may be required by other conditions, and in recognition of the 
contribution which the retained tree(s) give(s) and will continue to give to the 
amenity of the area. This will ensure the development is in accordance with Policy 8 
of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

Soft landscaping* 

14.  Prior to the completion of the external building works, details of trees, shrubs, grass and all 
other soft landscaped areas of internal and external amenity spaces to be planted on the site 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The planting scheme 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details in the first planting season after 
completion or occupation of the development whichever is the sooner. Any planting which 
dies, becomes severely damaged or diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced 
with new planting in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason: To protect and enhance the character of the site and the area and to ensure its 
appearance is satisfactory in accordance with Policies 3 and 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 Refuse/recycle Storage* 

15.  No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until the refuse 
store, and area/facilities allocated for storing of recyclable materials, as shown on the 
approved plans have been completed in accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter, all 
refuse and recyclable materials associated with the development shall either be stored within 
this dedicated store/area, as shown on the approved plans, or internally within the building(s) 
that form part of the application site. No refuse or recycling material shall be stored or placed 
for collection on the public highway or pavement, except on the day of collection. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining premises, protect the general 
environment, and prevent obstruction to pedestrian movement, and to ensure that 
there are adequate facilities for the storage and recycling of recoverable materials in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
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Boundary treatment* 

16. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme showing the proposed boundary 
treatment of the plots shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing.  
The scheme shall show the type and height of fences, hedges, walls or other means of 
enclosure, and these shall be provided in accordance with the approved scheme before the 
adjacent dwellings are first occupied. The approved fence, hedge or wall shall subsequently 
be retained thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure a suitable form of boundary treatment is constructed in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

Crime prevention Strategy*  

17.  No development shall commence until details of the measures to be incorporated into the 
development to demonstrate how ‘Secured by Design’ principles will be applied and have 
been submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To design out crime and promote the well-being in the area, in accordance with 
policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

 External lighting* 

18.   Prior to the completion of the external building works of development, details of any external 
lighting proposed shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The 
approved external lighting shall be provided and retained before the development is occupied.  

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenities of adjoining 
occupiers and / or the visual amenities of the surrounding area in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

Fire Hydrants** 

19  Prior to occupation of the development the sum of £892 shall be paid to Corby Borough 
Council for a fire hydrate. A scheme and timetable detailing the provision of a fire hydrant and 
its associated infrastructure shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing. This shall then be installed and retain in perpetuity in accordance with the approved 
details submitted to the Local Planning Authority.     

Reason: To ensure adequate water infrastructure provisions are made on site for the local fire 
service to tackle property fire.   

Education** 

20 Prior to occupation of the first dwelling unit a sum of £33,252 shall be paid to Corby Borough 
Council for additional provisions to the existing local secondary school and library(s). 

Reason: To accommodate the additional children arising from the new dwellings and avoid 
burdening the existing oversubscribed local services.   

Affordable Housing** 

21 Prior to occupation of the first dwelling unit the applicant shall submit a scheme/strategy 
setting out the affordable housing units to be delivered on site to the Local Planning Authority. 
This shall then be delivered in accordance with the approved documents submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: The locally adopted planning policy requires the provision of affordable housing for 
schemes in excessive of 15 dwellings or more (or 0.5 hectares or more of land) in 
order to assist in the creation of sustainable mix and inclusive communities.   
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Environmental Health* 

22 No building works which compromise the erection of a building required to be served by water 
services shall be undertaken in connection with any phase of the development herby permitted 
until full details of a scheme including phasing, for the provision of mains foul sewage 
infrastructure on and off site has been submitted until the works have been carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme.  

Reason: To prevent flooding, pollution and detriment to public amenity through provisions of 
suitable water infrastructure, in accordance with Policy.  

Legal Agreement Required*   

23   In the event that any owners of the land enter into a Section 106 Agreement, no works (or no 
further works if development has commenced) shall be commenced on site until such time as 
they have entered into such a S106 Agreement incorporating obligations in respect of the 
matters covered by conditions marked with ** in the planning permission granted on 15/01/19 
(Corby Reference 18/00365REG3) and those obligations shall apply to all conditions above 
marked with (**). 

Reason: In order to define the permission and to secure development in accordance with 
development plan policies.  

 Permitted Development Rights* 

24 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A –E of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) no extensions shall be erected on the dwellings. 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenities of adjoining 
occupiers and / or the visual amenities of the surrounding area in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 Informatives:  

a. The applicant is advised to contact the Local Highways Authority before commencing 
any ground works on site; this is due to the existing decapitated condition of the public 
footpath which requires improvement works and a result of it being in disrepair.  

b. Due to the sites close proximity to the railway line, Network Rail have listed trees which 
would be sited near the railway line that would be permitted and those which would not 
be, these would need to be considered when submitted a Landscaping Plan to the Local 
Planning Authority: 

Acceptable:  

Birch (Betula), Crab Apple (Malus Sylvestris), Field Maple (Acer Campestre), Bird 
Cherry (Prunus Padus), Wild Pear (Pyrs Communis), Fir Trees – Pines (Pinus), 
Hawthorne (Cretaegus), Mountain Ash – Whitebeams (Sorbus), False Acacia (Robinia), 
Willow Shrubs (Shrubby Salix), Thuja Plicatat “Zebrina”.  

Not Acceptable: 

 Acer (Acer pseudoplantanus), Aspen – Poplar (Populus), Small-leaved Lime (Tilia 
Cordata), Sycamore – Norway Maple (Acer), Horse Chestnut (Aesculus 
Hippocastanum), Sweet Chestnut (Castanea Sativa), Ash (Fraxinus excelsior), Black 
poplar (Populus nigra var, betulifolia), Lombardy Poplar (Populus nigra var, italica), 
Large-leaved lime (Tilia platyphyllos), Common line (Tilia x europea). 

c. The Construction Management Plan may require to be submitted to Network Rail’s Asset 
Protection Project Manager at the below address for approval prior to works 
commencing on site: 

 Asset Protection Project Manager Network Rail (London North Eastern) Floor 3B 
George Stephenson House Toft Green York Y01 6JT  
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 Email:  assetprotectionlneem@networkrail.co.uk  

 This should include an outline of the proposed method of construction, risk assessment 
in relation to the railway and construction traffic management plan. Where appropriate 
an asset protection agreement will have to be entered into. Where any works cannot be 
carried out in a “fail-safe” manner, it will be necessary to restrict those works to periods 
when the railway is closed to rail traffic i.e. “possession” which must be booked via 
Network Rail’s Asset Protection Project Manager and are subject to a minimum prior 
notice period for booking of 20 weeks. Generally if excavations/piling/buildings are to be 
located within 10m of the railway boundary a method statement should be submitted for 
NR approval. 

d. The Northamptonshire vision is for the county to be at the leading edge of the global 
digital economy. This requires new developments (both housing and commercial) to be 
directly served by high quality fibre networks. BT and Virgin have portals to help achieve 
the tools required for a fast service. 

e. The Boundary fence to the railway line must not be removed as it’s a legal requirement 
for the railway lines to have in place.  

1. Human Rights Act 1998 

Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the potential interference 
with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8/or Article 1 of 
the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is appropriate. 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant under 
Article 8/and or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. Officers consider 
that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control 
the use of the property in accordance with the general interest. The interferences are therefore 
justifiable and proportional. 

2. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to 
reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission. 

Officer to contact: 

Shikha Dasani  

01536 464 186  

Shikha.Dasani@corby.gov.uk  
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